

ATLANTA

CLEVELAND

DAYTON

WASHINGTON, D.C.

CINCINNATI

COLUMBUS

NEW YORK

June 10, 2011

Barcy McNeil, Secretary The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43215

RE: <u>In the Matter of the Application of The Bascom Mutual Telephone Company to Detariff Services and Make Other Changes Related to the Implementation of Case No. 10-1010-TP-ORD PUCO, Case No. 11-2627-TP-ATA, TRF Docket No. 90-5006-TP-TRF</u>

Dear Ms. McNeil:

Attached are four (4) revised pages to be filed on behalf of The Bascom Mutual Telephone Company in the above-referenced matter. Please replace the sheets originally filed on April 21, 2011 in this matter with the sheets attached hereto.

Thank you for your assistance. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Very truly yours,

/s/ Carolyn S. Flahive Carolyn S. Flahive

Enclosure

# SUBJECT INDEX (Continued)

	×		
SUBJECT		<b>SECTION</b>	SHEET
	- F -		
General Rules and Regulations	- G -	3	1
	- I -		
Initial Installation Charges IntraLATA Presubscription Intrastate Access Service Tariff		1 6 7	2 1 1
	- K -		
Late Payment Fee Liability of the Telephone Compan Lifeline/Link-Up Requirements Line Extensions	- L - y	1 3 5 1	4 1 1 6
Maintenance and Repairs	- M -	3	5
New Installation Charges	- N -	1	2
	- O -		
Obligation and Liability of Telepho Ownership and Use of Equipment	one Company	3 3	1 3

Effective: April 21, 2011

# SUBJECT INDEX (Continued)

SUBJECT		SECTION	SHEET
Per Call Blocking Poles on Private Property Premise Visit Charge	- P -	1 1 1	4 8 2
	- Q -		
Re-establishment of Suspended Service Charge Residence Rates	- R -	1	2 5
Special Assemblages of Equipment Special Type of Construction	- S -	3 1	5 7
Tariff Description Telecommunications Relay Service (TRS) Char Telephone Numbers Transmitting Messages	- T - rge	1 1 3 3	1 4 4 2
	- U -		
Unusual Installation Costs Use of Connecting Company Lines Use of Service and Facilities		3 3 3	5 2 3
	- V -		
	- W -		
	- X -		
	- Y -		
в	- Z -		

### **EXCHANGE RATES**

The following rates shall apply within the exchange area shown on the map in Section 1, Sheet No. 3, which entitles the Subscribers to call, without additional charge, Subscribers in the New Riegel, Tiffin and Fostoria Exchanges of Ameritech Ohio:

	MONTHLY RATE
BUSINESS Individual line Payphone	\$13.35 \$13.35
RESIDENCE Individual line	\$ 7.90

### **EXPANDED SERVICE AREA**

The Company also provides service in the Fostoria, New Riegel, Tiffin and Bettsville Exchanges where facilities permit. The services, rates, terms, and conditions for these exchanges will be identical to those of the Bascom Exchange.

### ADDITIONAL CHARGES

The following non-recurring charges apply:

11	C . S	A	(1)
1	1	Connection	Ingroes
А		Commedia	Ciluinos

(a) Initial Installation (Service Order Charge)	\$ 15.00
(b) Central Office	\$ 15.00
(ii) Premise Visit, New Installation	\$ 25.00
(iii) Re-establishment of suspended service	\$ 20.00

Effective: April 21, 2011

# LIFELINE/LINK-UP REQUIREMENTS

#### A. GENERAL

- 1. Lifeline shall be a flat-rate, monthly, primary access line service with touch-tone service or the Company may offer any other packages/bundles of service, if available to customers, less the lifeline discount and shall provide all of the following:
  - a. A recurring discount to the monthly basic local exchange service rate that provides for the maximum contribution of federally available assistance;
  - b. Not more than once per customer at a single address in a twelve-month period, a waiver of all nonrecurring service order charges for establishing service;
  - c. Free blocking of toll service, 900 service and 976 service;
  - d. A waiver of the federal universal service fund end user charge; and
  - e. A waiver of the telephone company's service deposit requirement.

#### B. REGULATIONS

- 1. Lifeline Assistance is available to residential customers who are currently participating in one of the following federal or state low-income assistance programs that limit assistance based on household income:
  - a. Medical Assistance under Chapter 5111 of the Ohio Revised Code (Medicaid) or any state program that might supplant Medicaid;
  - b. Supplemental Nutritional Assistance Program (SNAP/Food Stamps);
  - c. Supplemental Security Income (SSI) under Title XVI of the Social Security Act;
  - d. Supplemental Security Insurance blind and disabled (SSD)
  - e. Federal public housing assistance, or Section 8;
  - f. Home Energy Assistance Programs (HEAP, LIHEAP, E-HEAP);
  - g. National School Lunch Program's Free Lunch Program (NSL);
  - h. Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF/Ohio Works); or
  - i. General Assistance (including disability assistance (DA))

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

**Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on** 

6/10/2011 2:34:45 PM

in

Case No(s). 11-2627-TP-ATA, 90-5006-TP-TRF

Summary: Tariff Revised Tariff pages electronically filed by Carolyn S Flahive on behalf of The Bascom Mutual Telephone Company